

No. 23-1122

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FREE SPEECH COALITION, INC., ET AL.
Petitioners,

v.

KEN PAXTON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ETHICS AND
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY COMMISSION,
SOUTHERN BAPTISTS OF TEXAS
CONVENTION, AND BAPTIST GENERAL
CONVENTION OF TEXAS IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

S. CHAD MEREDITH
Counsel of Record
201 E. Fourth St.,
Ste. 1900
Cincinnati, OH 45202
(513) 361-1235
chad.meredith@squirepb.com

TREVOR PIROUZ KEHRER
600 Travis St.,
Ste. 6700
Houston, TX 77002
trevor.kehrer@squirepb.com

SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (US) LLP
Counsel for Amici Curiae

November 22, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.. Error! Bookmark not defined.	
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. ENGLISH AND COLONIAL AMERICAN COMMON LAW VESTED STATES WITH POWER TO PROTECT CHILDREN FROM OBSCENE MATERIALS.....	5
II. NEITHER THE FIRST AMENDMENT NOR STATE ANALOGUES DENIED STATES THE POWER TO REGULATE PUBLICATIONS THAT ARE OBSCENE FOR MINORS.....	8
a. The Original Understanding of the First Amendment Did Not Change the Common Law Backdrop.	8
b. State First Amendment Analogues Did Not Prevent Obscenity Prosecutions.....	10
III. STATE POLICE POWER IS AT ITS ZENITH WHEN PROTECTING CHILDREN.....	16

IV. RATIONAL-BASIS REVIEW IS APPROPRIATE.	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	20
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	15
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchants Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	18
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982).....	15
<i>Butler v. Michigan</i> , 352 U.S. 380 (1957).....	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Holmes</i> , 17 Mass. 336 (Mass. 1821).....	13, 14
<i>Commonwealth v. Sharpless</i> , 2 Serg. & Rawle 91 (Pa. 1815)	10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Erznoznik v. Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	16
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 578 U.S. 54 (2016).....	4
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	17

<i>Free Speech Coal. v. Paxton</i> , 95 F.4th 263 (5th Cir. 2024)	20
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968).....	15, 19, 21
<i>Interstate Circuit, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 390 U.S. 676 (1968).....	16
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 573 U.S. 228 (2014).....	15
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	16
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	20
<i>Rex v. Curl</i> , 2 Stra. 788, 93 Eng. Rep. 849 (K.B. 1727) ...	6, 11
Statutes	
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE	
§ 129B.002-003.....	17
§ 129B.002(b).....	1
Other Authorities	
1790 Pennsylvania Constitution	11

1 JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES § 157 (Thomas M. Cooley, ed., 4th ed. 1873)	7
2 JAMES KENT, COMMENTARIES ON AMERICAN LAW 19 (1827)	9
2 STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES	8, 9, 14, 15
Article of Amendment, Article 77 (1948).....	14
Ethics & Religious Liberty Commission, <i>Teach Them Diligently to Your Children: A Biblical and Theological Foundation for Parental Rights, available at https://erlc.com/wp- content/uploads/2024/06/ERL4168_Pare ntalRightsWhite.....</i>	3
JAMES KENT, 1 COMMENTARIES ON AMERICAN LAW 421 (1826)	13
JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON EQUITY JURISPRUDENCE § 936 (W. E. Grigsby ed., 1st English ed. 1884)	10
Juries Verdict Ags't Alice Thomas, Volume 29: Records of the Suffolk County Court 1671-1680 Part 1, pp. 82-83, <i>available at https://www.colonialsociety.org/node/660 (last visited Nov. 19, 2024).</i>	6, 7
Mass. Const. art. XVI (1780).....	14

Pa. Const. art. IX, § VII (1790)	11, 12
Robert E. Shepherd, <i>The Law of Obscenity in Virginia</i> , 17 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 322, 322 (1960).....	6
Southern Baptist Convention, <i>Baptist Faith & Message 2000</i> (adopted June 14, 2000, as amended June 14, 2023), <i>available at</i> https://bfm.sbc.net/wp- content/uploads/2024/08/BFM2000.pdf	2
Southern Baptist Convention, <i>Resolution On the Plague of Internet Pornography</i> (June 1, 2001), <i>available at</i> https://www.sbc.net/resource- library/resolutions/on-the-plague-of- internet-pornography/ (last visited Nov. 18, 2024)	3
Stephen E. Sachs, <i>Constitutional Backdrops</i> , 80 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1813, 1823 (2012)	7
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
